

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #144 (“Veterinary Telehealth”)</p> <p>Petitioners:</p> <p>Will French and Diane Matt,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>Apryl Steele and Ali Mickelson,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General HAAR KATTA, Assistant Attorney General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6087 E-Mail: haar.katta@coag.gov Registration Numbers: 54885 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorney for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA65</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The proposed initiative contains a single subject.....	4
A. Standard of review and preservation.	4
B. Initiative #144 does not contain a second subject authorizing unlicensed veterinarians to provide care to animals in Colorado.....	5
II. The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title standard.	10
A. Standard of Review and preservation.	10
B. The Board acted within its discretion in describing the measure as authorizing a “veterinarian licensed in Colorado to use telehealth”.	10
C. The Board acted within its discretion in using the phrase “veterinary telehealth”.	11
D. The Board acted within its discretion in using the phrase “controlled substances.”	12
E. The Board acted within its discretion in using the phrase “establishing parameters on prescribing controlled substances”.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #10,</i> 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 2014 CO 52	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 2021 CO 55	4, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999- 2000 No. 255,</i> 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	14
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	14
<i>Parrish v. Lamm,</i> 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	14
<i>People v. Sa'ra,</i> 117 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2004)	14
CONSTITUTION	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	4

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 12-315-104 7, 8
C.R.S. § 12-315-127 13
